order 10 right size 115 balance sheet and reduce its equity share capital, preference share 
capital and balance 111 securities premium by eliminating the debit balance in 115 retained 
earnings 10 the extent of INR 1,26,77,45,942. 

Accordingly, on and from the Effective Date: 

8.2.1.  5,67,14,026 (Five Crores Sixty Seven Lac Fourteen Thousand and Twenty Six) 

equity shares of face value of INR 10 each aggregating to INR 56,71,40,260 

(Rupees Fifty Six Crores Seventy One Lacs Forty Thousand Two Hundred and 

Sixty Only) and 4,90,00,000 (Four Crores Ninety Lacs) optionally convertible 

preference shares (OCPS) of face value of INR 10 each aggregating to INR 

49,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Nine Crores Only) shall stand cancelled and the 

issued, subscribed and paid up share capital ୦୮ the Demerged Company shall stand 

reduced from INR 1,18,35,10,630 (Rupees One Hundred and Eighteen Crores 

Thirty Five Lacs Ten Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty Only) divided into 

6,93,51,063 (Six Crore Ninety Three Lacs Fifty One Thousand and Sixty Three) 

equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and 4,90,00,000 (Four Crore Ninety Lacs) 

optionally convertible preference shares (OCPS) of Rs. 10/- each to INR 

12,63,70,370 (Rupees Twelve Crores Sixty Three Lacs Seventy Thousand Three 

Hundred and Seventy Only) divided into 1,26,37,037 (One Crore Twenty Six Lacs 

Thirty Seven Thousand and Thirty Seven) equity shares of face value of INR 10 

each; and 

8.2.2. INR 21,06,05,682 (Rupees Twenty One Crores Six Lacs Five Thousand Six 

Hundred and Eighty Two only) lying in the securities premium account shall stand 

reduced and the balance in securities premium shall stand reduced from INR 

21,06,05,682 (Rupees Twenty One Crores Six Lacs Five Thousand Six Hundred 

and Eighty Two only) to nil. 

Under Section 52 of the Act, the balance in the Securities Premium Account can only be 

utilized for purpose specified therein and any utilization of Securities Premium Account for 

other purpose would be construed as reduction in capital and provision of Section 66 of Act